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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH

0.A.No.609/2000

Hon'ble Shri .Shatikoi' Rtiju, Member(J)

"tb »
New Delhi, this the day of April, 2002

Dr. Y.C.Arya

s/o SHri, Naval Ki,shore
r/o Appax-LmeriL H-1
Pusa Ap.arLiueiiLs
S e c L o r 15, Roh i ii 1
Delhi - 110 085. , ... Applicant.

(By Advocate: .Shri B.B.Raval)

Vs.

1. Indian Council of Agricultural Research
through its Dix-ector-General
Govex-niuent of India

Krishi Bhawan

New Delhi - 110 001.

2. The Director

Ixidiaxi Agricultural Research Institute (lARI)
Pusa, New Delhi - 110 012. ... Respoxideuts

(By Advocate: Ms. Anuradha Px-iyadax'shini)

ORDER

By Shankex- Raju, M(.J):

Applicaxit, who retix-ed on supex-axixiuatioxi on

31.1.1996 iiupugxis resi>ondexits' ox'der dated 7.4.1999,

Annexure-A as well as order on his x-epx'esentation

dated 20.12.1999, Anxiexux-e-B dexiyixig him the intex-est

on ax-x-eax'.s of x'evisioxi of pay, deposit in GPF Accouxit

beyond 1.4.1989. Applicaxit has sought interest till

its realisation.
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2. Bxiefly stated in pux'suance of the Fourth

Central Pay Commission's xecommendations, for the

Scientists of ICAR fox- x-evision x>f pay scale.

respondents retrospectively adoiited the

recommendations w.e.f. 1.1.1986. In October, 1993

applicant was paid arrears of pay w.e.f. 1,1.1986

ui>to April, 1993. As per the Memox-andum issued on



17,3,1987, as well as Mejuoraaduin daLed 12,11,1990,

Ai)i)licanL was handed over a Cheque Lowards provisional

payment. of ari-ears of revision of payment of Ai)X'il,

1989 to April, 1993 amounting to Rs,94693/- and the

rest of the amount was deducted towax-ds the GPF

contribution which is suppox'ted by the cex-tificate

captioned Rebate axid Relief under Cliaptex' VIII.

Applicant x-etix-ed on supex*annuation oxi 31,1,1996 and a

duly completed GPF Pass Book was handed over to him

subsequently. As i)er the Pass Book, credit of

subscrii>tioxi of Rs, 67456/- for the yeax* 1993-94 as

well as Rs,32,784/- fox" the yeax' 1995-96 was shown as

^  closing balance at the balance credit but interest on

which has been denied to him. On making

x'epx'esentation,s, fox' calculating the intex-est upto

Rs, 93000/- + and on x-eminder, by a letter dated

21,10,1998, addressed to him, it was informed that the

case was x'efex*x-ed to ICAR and as i>ex" the clax'ification

in i>ux'suance of CM 12.11,1990 whex*e the ax"x'eax",s of pay

and allowaxices on account of .subsequent X"evi,sion of

i)ay scale is to be allowed to be dei>osited ixi GPF on

which interest is to be allowed first of the month

succeeding the month in which the ox-dex-s fox- such,

revision of i)ay scales ax-e issued, axi interest of

Rs, 50649/— was calculated axid was ob.sex*ved to be

correct and in order.
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3, On 7,4,1999 aftex- uiuch delay ai>plicant has

been denied interest beyond 1,4,1989 on the arrears by

stating that GPF contribution allowed out of arrears

beyond 1.4,1989 is unauthorised and interest on that
I
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amouxiL is nf.iL admissible. On making rurlhei-

rei)resenLaL.ion Lhe same was rejected without stating

reasons.

4. Applicant has also Tiled written

submission and has raised the issue as to for what

period the arrears of revision of pay can be

contributed and deposited in the GPF account.

Accox'ding to him upon revision of the pay scales

w.e.r. 1.1.1986, a total amount of Rs.1,00,240/- has

been credited in the balance GPF account as si)ecial

dei>osit of the ai'rea//s of I'evision of l>ay w.e.f,

1.1.1986 upto the month when the arrears have been

paid which is in accordaxice with ICAR fjrder of

revisioxi of pay scale dated 9.3.1989 and was ixi order

as per clarification issued by OM 12.11.1990. As per

calculatioxis, total ixitei'est comes to be Rs. 93000/- +.

Accoi-dixig to the ai)plicaxit, the respoxidexits have takex)

two coxiflictixig axid divergexxt views. Oxi one haxid the

coxi t r i bu t ioxi aftei' 1.4.1989 lias beexi obsei'ved as

uxiau thorised, but they themselves allowed interest to

the ax>i>licant oxi exitries ui»to 1997 without givixig axiy

details. Regardixig remaixiixig exitries the same has

been denied. According to him on beixig fux-nished

complete GPF Pass Book it transpired that interest has

not been paid oxi the aforesaid amount. He also states

that GPF contribution from 1.4.1989 is not

uxiauthorised because the same was deducted from Lhe

applicaxit' s salary, merged and credited ixi tiis GPF

Accouxit by the resiiondents' ' themselves. It is also

denxed that the GPF Contributioxi was not allowable

from a iiax-t of the full i>ex-iod fox- which the ax-reaxs

of pay revision were paid. According to him, in



HccoI'tiivxicc wiLli GOI' s (AnLfiLi 12 111 ■ 1990 j Lliif?

j_ x*fA,<5(_, will Hc'cx'ux? Ix'oiu fix'sL of iiiontii suc-ofioxlixi^

Lhe moxiLh ixi whioh order for revisioxi of i>ay scale was

issue<l axid ixi afjcox'tlaxice with fjlarifif.'aLix.ixi, as pex

Lhe ICAR order dated 9.3.1989 GPF coxiLribuLioxi of fxtll

ax'x'eax's fjf I'ay beyfjxixi Max'ch, 1986 upLo LfJ Lhe mx)xiLh

upLo which arrears were paid by Lhe respoxidexiLs.

ExiLire arrears of pay have reiuaixied wiLh lARI

auLhoriLies Lill 30.4.1996 oxi which Lhey earxied

ixiLeresL as well.

5. Accf-U'dixig Lfj Lhe applif-'-axiL, as per Lhe

clarificaLioxi OM dated 12.11.1990, xioLhixig has beexi

mexiLioxied Lliat staff may voluxiLax'ily depx-islL ixi GPF,

Lheix' ax'X'eax's of I'ay from 1.4.1986 Lrj oxily Lhe date of

revisifjxi of Lhe pay scale. RaLhex- it- allows the staff

to deposit Lhe arx-eax's of pay fox* the i>ex'ifjd 1.4.1986

to Lhe moxiLh of x'evisioxi of pay axid xioL Lhe moxiLh of

x'evisioxi of i'ay scale. ICAR Ox'xiex' datexi 9.3.1989 Lhe

ax'x'ears of pay beyoxid Max'ch, 1986 has beexi clax'ified

oxi 13.3.1987 Lf.' imi'lemexiL arx-eax's of pay upLo the

moxiLh upLo to which Lhe arrears of ptiy have beexi paid

Lfj Gx'oup 'A' Officex's as such Lhe applif.'.axit was

exiLitled Lfj dei'fJsiL Lhe arrears upLfj Apx'il, 1993. The

sLaxid fjf the x'espoxidexiLs that the emplfjyee fjaxi depfJsiL

the ax'X'eax's fjf pay upLrj Lhe date fjf x'evisifJii of pay

21.4.1992 is fjfJxiLx'ax'y Lrj their owxi sLaxid ixi Lheix'

impugxied let Lex- datexl 7.4.1999 as sufjh ixi Le rest oxi Lhe

ax'xears shfjuld have beexi paid upLo this date Lfj Lhe

ai'pl ifjaxiL.



6. As regard the caleulaLion of iaLeresl on

special deposit, it is contended that having failed to
file an affidavit, as per the directions of this

Court, issued on 17.10.2001, to file a detailed
additional affidavit, showing calculation of the

interest paid as well as the inconsistent stand taken

by the respondents, have lost their light as well
estopped from raising contrary pleadings.

7. Respondents, in their reply, denied the

contentions of the applicant and further stated that

the arrears of pay amounting to Rs.94,693/- have been

drawn by the applicant for the period April, 1989 to

April, 1993 and an amount of Rs.67,456/- was deposited

in the GPF which includes Rs.9456/- towards D.A.

arrears and the arrears were further drawn on

23.9.1994 for the period 1.1.1986 to 31.1.1989 and

amount of Rs.32,784/- was deposited in the GPF. As

per the OM dated 17.3.1987 Group 'A' officers have

been allowed to deposit the arrears of pay beyond

March, 1985 upto the month to which the arrears are

paid in the GPF and vide clarification issued on

12.11.1990 arrears on account of revision of pay

scales due to I'ecommendations of Pay v^ommission, could

be deposited in the GPF on 1.4.1986, to the month of

order of revision of pay scales and however, the date

of accrual of interest on these deposits would be the

first of the month succeeding the month in which

orders for such revision of pay scales are issued. As

the applicant has already drawn arrears w.e.f 1.1.1986

to 30.4.1993, and deposited in GPF, he is only

entitled to deposit the arrears of pay into GPF upto

Iv the date of issue of the orders of revision, i.e..

(P
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21.4.1992. ThereofLer, his arrears of pay would be

Li-ealed as uaauLhox'ised deposits and on this interest

is not permissible.

8. On clarification the applicant was allowed

an interest of Rs.50,649/- which is correct and in

order. It is also stated that the applicant was not

allowed interest beyond he is deposited the amount of

arrears in GPF after the date of the issue of pay

fixation order. Whereas Circulax' dated 12.11.1990

allowed intei'est fiom fix'st day of the month of the

ox'der of the levision of pay scale in which the ox'dexs

wex*e issued. The applicant is not allowed intex'est

fx'om back date.

9. Applicant has also xiot submitted a

detailed calculatioxi fox- calculating the ixitex-est for

Rs. 93000/-. Lastly, coxitended that the pay x-evision

ox-ders have been issued in 1992 and he is xiot allowed

to deposit the ax-rears of GPF aftex- the date of the

fixation of oxdex-, ie.., 21.4.1992 and the deposits

made after that date ax-e unauthox'ised to which the

applicant claim ixitex-est.

10. In the xe joixidex-, the applicaxit has

reiterated his i)leas takexi in the OA axid has further

contx over ted the contentions of tiie x-espondents.

11. I have heax-d the leaxried counsel on

eithex- side axid also pex-used the pleadixigs available

on x-ecox-d. Desi)ite dix-ec L ions to the x-esi>ondents, at

the time of xeserving the case fox- ordex-s, to file an

affidavit giving details of wox-kixig out the intex'est,



Lhe learned counsel for Lhe respondents has not yet

furnished to me Lhe aforesaid affidavit. Finding no

^  alternative the matter is being disposed of on the

basis of available i)leadings on recoi'd.

12. In my considered view the stand taken by

the resi>ondents is conflicting. On one handj by the

imi'ugned ordei* dated 7,4,1999, Lhe api>l leant has been

denied the interest on the GPF contribution of the

ax'rears by treating it as unauthorised, but on other

hand, the applicant has been allowed an interest on

the amount dei)osited ui>to Decembei*, 1997 by an ox'der

^  dated 20.12,1999, Representation of the applicant

giving details of his due interest of Rs,94693/~ has

been disallowed by contending that the GPF rate of

subscx'iption once fixed not to be varied is not

correct stand. In fact, the decision under Rule 8 of

the GPF subscription Rules, and the Government of

India's circular dated 10,9,1938 regarding

non-authorisation/variation of the GPF subscription

has been altered, by a subsequent amendment to Rule

(4) providing deduction and enhancement of the

subscrii)tion one at any time of the year and twice

during the course of the year respectively. It is

admitted by the resi>ondents that the employee can

dei>osiL the ai*rea.cs of i)ay into GPF upto 21,4,1992

which is contrai-y to theix' statement dated 7,4,1999.

Applicant has been paid the ax'x'eax's of Rs , 1, 00 , 240/-

fx'om 1,1,1986 to 30.4,1993 only by way of the GPF

deposit and not in cash the xespondents have dx-awn GPF

contxibution pay of axxeax's in the GPF Accouxit of the

applicant. Once these dei>os-its are as alleged by the

xespondents is unauthorised, axid could not eaxn
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iiiLeresL in Lhe GPF accouiiLs, Lhe stand of the

respondents to pay on interest of Rs.50,649/- clearly

^  shows that the deposits are authorised on which

interest is admissible. These conti-ibutions are also

not unauthorised as per the GovL. of India's OM dated

12.11.1990, the GPF contribution when the ai-rears of

pay and allowances on account of revision of pay

scales is to be allowed, on which interest is to be

allowed on fii'st of the moxith in which arreai-s were

paid by the respondents and ui>to the month of

revision. These arrears of pay remained with the

respondents throughout. In my considered view in OM

12.11.1990 thex-e is no stipulation to the staff to

voluntax'ily deposit tliese ax'x-eax's of pay fx'om 1.4.1989

.  to the date of revisioxi of pay scales, rather what has

been allowed is to dei>osit the ax-x-ea,x"s of i>ay ftix* the

pex'iod 1,4.1986 to the month of x'evision of i»ay an«J

not the i>ay scale. This has Hot beexi coxitx'ovex'ted by

the respondents. As ijer ICAR order dated 9.3.1989,

which allows dei'osit of Rs , 1 , 00 , 240/- ax'X'eax's of i'ay

beyoxid March, 1986 as well the clarification of

13.3,1987 stii>ulates tiiat ax'X'eax's of i>ay ui>to the

month upto which the arxeax's ax-e paid to Gx'oup 'A'

officers. Thus the applicant is exititled to deposit

the arrears of pay upto April, 1993.

13. In my consi'lex'exl view a.s the x'esi)ondents

have failed to furnish or to disclose as to how they

hatl wox'ked out the intex'esL axid oxice they have allowed

the interest on arrears of pay as contribution towards

GPF upto December, 1997 it is not rationale to deny

the x'emainixig intex'est to the ai>plicarjt on the

^  contribution of"an amount of Rs.1,00,240/-.



14. la Lhe resulL, having regard Lo the

reasons recorded above, applicaLion succeeds.

Impugned orders are quashed and seL-aside.

Resi>ondenLs are directed Lo pay Lo Lhe axq'licanL Lhe

inleresL less Lhe InLeresL paid on the eriLire amounL

deposited in Lhe GPF shown Lo his credit. up to

30.4.1996 from the arrears of revision of pay from

1989 onwards. Applicant shall also be entitled Lo an

interest at Lhe rate of 12 per cent w.e.f. 1.5.1996

till x-ealisation. Respondents are directed to comply

with aforesaid directions within four months from the

<late of receipt of a coi)y of this order. No costs.

(Shanker Raju)
Member(J)
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